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TeExAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

August 23, 2018

Mr. Burgess Stengl
Environmental Manager
Blue Ridge Landfill TX LP
P O Box 879

Fresno, Texas 77545

Re: Investigation Request at:
Blue Ridge Landfill, 2200 FM 521 Rd, Fresno (Fort Bend County), TX 77545-8214
TCEQ MSW Permit No.: 1505A
Investigation No.: 1507072

Dear Mr. Stengl:

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region Office received on
July 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31 and August 1, 2, 3, and 7, 2018 requests for assistance regarding the
odor at the above-referenced facility. In response to this request, Ms. Reyna L. Loosmore of this
office conducted an investigation on August 7, 2018. No violations are being alleged as a result
of the investigation.

For more information about our complaint process, you may access the publication GI-278: Do
You Want to Make an Environmental Complaint? Do You Have Information or Evidence? on our
website at www.tceqg.texas.gov.

We appreciate your assistance in this matter and your interest in protecting the quality of our
environment. If you have any questions concerning these findings, or if we can be of further
assistance, please contact Ms. Loosmore at this office (713) 767-3706.

Sincerely,

A-QJ\M Cf %ﬂ—w\
Alma L. JeffersorY, Teamn Leader

Waste Section
Houston Region Office

ALJ/RLL/rsv

TCEQ Region 12 ¢ 5425 Polk St., Ste. H ¢ Houston, Texas 77023-1452 ¢ 713-767-3500 ¢ Fax 713-767-3520

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 « tceg.texas.gov * How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Investigation Report

The TCEQ is committed to accessibility. If you need assistance in accessing this document, please contacl oce@tceq.texas.gov

Customer: Blue Ridge Landfill TX, LP
Customer Number: CN602820599

Regulated Entity Name: BLUE RIDGE LANDFILL
Regulated Entity Number: RN102610102

Investigation # 1507072 Incident Numbers
289137 289083
289103 289307
289108 289128
289074 280145
289357 289134
289311 289078
289309 289080
289119 289106
289147 289120
289072 289356
289138 289355
289127 289085
289122 289313
289131 280312
280124 289348
289349 289353
289070 289310
289073 289129
289105 289064
289141 289132
289314 289075
289084 289066
289351 289077
289133 289130
289144 289081

Investigator: REYNA LOOSMORE Site Classification TYPE 1

Conducted: 08/07/2018 -- 08/13/2018 NAIC Code: 562212

NAIC Code: 486210

SIC Code: 4922

SIC Code: 4953

SIC Code: 1521
Program(s): MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL

Investigation Type: Compliance Investigation Location: LOCATED ON 2200 FM 521
Additional ID(s): 1505A

Address: 2200 FM 521 RD, Local Unit: REGION 12 - HOUSTON
FRESNO, TX , 77545 Activity Type(s): MSWCMPL - Investigation of MSW
complaint

Principal(s):

Role Name
RESPONDENT BLUE RIDGE LANDFILL TX LP
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Role Title Name Phone
PARTICIPATED ENVIRONMENTAL MR CHANCE SEELY Phone (281) 835-6142
IN SPECIALIST
PARTICIPATED ENVIRONMENTAL MS AMY KUBINSKI Phone (281) 835-6142
IN SPECIALIST
REGULATED ENVIRONMENTAL MR BURGESS STENGL  Office (713) 676-7669
ENTITY MANAGER
CONTACT
REGULATED ENVIRONMENTAL MR BURGESS STENGL  Office (713) 676-7669
ENTITY MAIL MANAGER
CONTACT
PARTICIPATED DIVISION MANAGER MR MARK MEADOWS  Phoue (281) 668-9739
IN
Other Staff Member(s):
Role Name
QA Reviewer BETIIANY BATCHELOR
Supervisor ALMA JEFFERSON
Associated Check List
Checklist Name Unit Name
MSW COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION 1505A Complaint

Investication Comments:

INTRODUCTION

On July 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31 and August 1, 2, 3 and 7, 2018, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office Waste Section received 89 complaints alleging odors from Blue Ridge Landfill
(BRL) located at 2200 FM 521 Road, Fresno (Fort Bend County), Texas 77545. The odors were alleged to have
occurred on July 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31 and August 1, 2, 3 and 7, 2018.

On August 7, 2018, Ms. Reyna L. Loosmore, Environmental Investigator of the TCEQ Houston Region Office,
conducted an odor survey and an unannounced on-site Odor Complaint Investigation at BRL and the area
surrounding it.

BACKGROUND

A Notice of Enforcement was issued to BRL on October 21, 2016 for failure to prevent nuisance odor conditions.
On July 12, 2017, Agreed Order Docket No. 2016-1923-AIR-E was signed by the TCEQ. By letter dated April 10,
2018, the TCEQ Enforcement Division approved BRL Odor Control Plan thus requiring BRL to implement all
provisions of the plan in accordance with the approved schedule.

By letter to the TCEQ Houston Region Office, dated July 10, 2018, BRL requested additional time to repair
erosion caused by 4.8 inches of rain from July 3 to July 9, 2018. The letter (Attachment 1) stated that more than
five days was needed to repair the erosion due to wet soil on the slopes. The request for Additional Time to Repair
was approved on July 11, 2018 (Attachment 1). Erosion letters received on July 23, 30 and August 9, 2018 are
further discussed in the Additional Information section.

GENERAL FACILITY AND PROCESS INFORMATION
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BRL is a Type I landfill which is authorized to operate by TCEQ Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) Permit No. 1505A.

The landfill is authorized to dispose of MSW including household solid waste, commercial solid waste,
construction and demolition waste, and yard waste; Class 1, Class 2, and Class § non-hazardous industrial solid
waste; and certain special wastes. Liquid waste will be accepted at the Liquid Waste Bulking Facility for
stabilization and subsequent disposal. BRL may not accept regulated hazardous waste, prohibited
polychlorinated biphenyls, or untreated medical waste.

The waste acceptance hours are Monday through Friday, 4:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., and Saturdays from 5:30 a.m. to
12:00 p.m. The surrounding land use includes industrial facilities and residential subdivisions.

Complainant Information:

TCEQ Incident Nos. 289064, 289066, 289070, 289072, 289073, 289074, 289075, 289077, 289078, 289080,
289081, 289083, 289084, 289085, 289103, 289105, 289106, 289108, 289119, 289120, 289122, 289124, 289127,
289128, 289129, 289130, 289131, 2809132, 289133, 289134, 289137, 289138, 289141, 289144, 289145, 289147,
289307, 280309, 289310, 289311, 289312, 289313, 289314, 289348, 289349, 289351, 289353, 289355, 289356,
289357, 289359, 289361, 289362, 289363, 289371, 289374, 289379, 289384, 289387, 289389, 289390, 289301,
289458, 289459, 289460, 280461, 289402, 289463, 289460, 289467, 289468, 289469, 289470, 289471, 289472,
289474, 289475, 289685, 289604, 289695, 289697, 289699, 289700, 289709, 289710, 289711, 289715, 289718
and 289859. Some of the incidents for this complaint are included in Data Maintenance File Review No. 1507171.

Description of Alleged Effects:

Nausea, headaches, sinus problems, sleeplessness, irritation of the eyes, nose/throat and discomfort were
described as occurring because of the odors.

Meteorological data at the time of the odor survey:
Date: August 7, 2018

Wind Direction: south

Wind Speed: average 6 mph

Outdoor Temperature: 84.6 — 87.7 °F

Meteorological data taken from TCEQ's continuous air monitoring station Manvel Croix Park C84 weather station
(Attachment 2).

Odor Survey (0S):

The investigator conducted OS No. 1 at 8:03 a.m., downwind of BRL at the intersection of McHard Road and Amy
Ridge Road in Houston. No odors were detected during the 15 minutes spent at OS No. 1.

OS No. 2, located near the intersection of Autumn Falls Drive and Misting Falls Lane in Pearland and crosswind
of the Sewer Lift Station, was conducted at 8:29 a.m. No odors were detected during the 15 minutes spent at OS
No. 2.

0S8 No. 3, located at the 4000 block of Miramichi Court in Houston and downwind of Lone Star Landfill, was
conducted at 9:01 a.m. Garbage odors were intermittently detected during two (2) of the 15 minutes spent at OS
No. 3, averaging to a very light intensity.

0OS No. 4, located at the 3800 block of Bluebonnet Drive in Houston and downwind of Akzo Nobel Surface
Chemistry (Akzo) and upwind of Lone Star Landfill, was conducted at 9:28 a.m. Sweet chemical/solvent odors
were intermittently detected during one (1) of the 15 minutes spent at OS No. 4, averaging to a very light intensity.

OS No. 5, located at 1801 Kingsley Drive in Pearland and crosswind of the Reflection Bay Wastewater Treatment
Plant (WWTP), was conducted at 9:53 a.m. No odors were detected during the 15 minutes spent at OS No. 5.
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QS No. 6, located near the 600 block of W Riley Road in Pearland and downwind of Brenntag Southwest/Syntech
Chemicals, was conducted at 10:18 a.m. No odors were detected during the 15 minutes spent at OS No. 6.

An aerial view map of the OS location and the OS log are included in Attachment 2.

Summary of the on-site investigation:

Following the odor survey, the investigator arrived at BRL and met with Mr. Chance Seely, Environmental
Specialist; Ms. Amy Kubinski, Environmental Specialist and Mr. Mark Meadows, Division Manager, to whom the
purpose and scope of the investigation were explained.

Six inches of soil is applied at the end of each operating day to the Class 1 and MSW working faces. The facility
representatives drove the investigator to the MSW and Class 1 working faces, by which piles of soil were observed.
No erosion was observed on the slopes of the landfill during the investigation. 'I'he investigator obtained a copy of
the MSW and Class 1 cover logs from July 1 to August 6, 2018 (Attachment 3). The cover logs indicate that soil is
applied to the working faces as required.

Description of Odor:

Garbage and sweet chemical/solvent odors were detected during the odor survey.

Description of the Effcets on the Investigator:

No health effects were experienced by the investigator.

Description of the Terrain Features of the Area:

Terrain is flat with residences and businesses.

Location of the Source of the Odor:

While off-site, the investigator detected odors from the directions of Lone Star Landfill and Akzo.

Odor Frequency, Intensity, Duration and Offensiveness (FIDO) Chart Evaluation:

According to the FIDO protocol, the odor of landfill garbage is characterized as "offensive”, the odor of landfill
gas/leachate is characterized as “highly offensive”, and sweet chemical/solvent odor (such as ketones, esters and
alcohols) is characterized as “not unpleasant”. Landfill garbage and/or gas/leachate odors were previously

detected coming from the direction of BRL on June 28, July 12 and 23, 2018. Thercfore, the frequency of odors
documented by the investigator is a monthly occurrence.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

On July 23, 2018, a letter (Attachment 4) was received from BRL, dated July 19, 2018 regarding the facility’s
progress to repair erosion. According to the letter, BRL was not able to complete repairs on the referenced slopes.

On July 30, 2018, a letter (Attachment 4) was received from BRL, dated July 27, 2018. According to the letter,
BRL completed repairs on the north slope of Phase 3 between grid markers LL-QQ and 51-55, and between
WW-ZZ and 51-55.

During the site investigation, the investigator noted that the repairs had been completed between grid markers
LL-QQ and 51-55, and between WW-ZZ and 51-55 by restoring cover material and grading.

On August 9, 2018, a letter (Attachment 4) was received from BRL, dated August 3, 2018. According to the letter,
BRL completed repairs on the south slope of Phase 3 between grid markers Y-DD and 37-41, and between T-Y and

37-41.

CONCLUSION
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According to FIDO protocol, nuisance odor conditions were not confirmed during the investigation conducted on

August 7, 2018. The complaints are closed.

No Violations Associated to this Investigation

sigma pate. &/ 23NK

7

En)ﬂfonmental Investigator

SlgnedMM 0{ WQ}AD—@(\ pate O 82/23/z0| &

Supc

Attachments: (in order of final report submittal)

Enforcement Action Request (EAR) _\ M, Plans, Sketches
0 s type) NOACA ) _
\ Letter to Facility (specify type) M2 8 1L E | Photographs
Investigation Report L {Lf = Correspondence from the facility
Sample Analysis Results Lﬁer (specify) :

f

____Manifests Qj&ﬁ’, ug}\ (}'F“‘ f\ ‘ ”l' 'i |
L \

-

5%».&

Notice of Registration







Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Investigation Report

NA

The TCEQ is committed to accessibility. If you need assistance in accessing this document, please contact oce@tceq.texas.gov

Customer: Blue Ridge Landfill TX, LP

Customer Number: CN602820599

Regulated Entity Name: BLUE RIDGE LANDFILL

Regulated Entity Number: RN102610102

Investigation # 1507171

Investigator: = REYNA LOOSMORE

Incident Numbers
289699
289469
289374
289384
289695
289470
289685
289363
289471
289472
289389
280458
289467
289390
289359
289387
2894061
289371
280468
2894062

Conducted: 08/07/2018 -- 08/13/2018 NAIC Code: 562212

NAIC Code: 486210
SIC Code: 4922
SIC Code: 4953
SIC Code: 1521

Program(s): MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL

Investigation Type: Data Maintenance File Review

Additional ID(s): 1505A

Address: 2200 FM 521 RD,
FRESNO, TX, 77545

Principal(s):
Role

RESPONDENT
Contact(s):

Local Unit:
Activity Type(s):

Name
BLUE RIDGE LANDFILL TX LP

289709
289391

289362
289710

289463
289694
289718

2896097
289379
289859
289466
289715

289459
289474
289460
289711

289475
289700
289361

Site Classification TYPE 1

Location: LOCATED ON 2200 FM 521
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Role Title Name Phone

Other Staff Member(s):
Role Name
Supervisor ALMA JEFFERSON

Associated Check List
Checklist Name Unit Name

Investigation Comments:
This Data Maintenance File Review was created to associate additional incidents for Investigation No. 1507072.

No Violations Associated to this Investigation

Signed —-"'74 Date E; IZE )h ﬁ

El}p/{ronmcntal Investigator

Signed A’@M Cf~ (Z fz Date OéjFZZ &0\9

Snpcr\’iiﬂ)r [

Attachments: (in order of final report submittal)
Enforcement Action Request (EAR) __ Maps, Plans, Sketches

Letter to Facility (specify type) : __ Photographs
Investigation Report Correspondence from the facility

Sample Analysis Results Other (specify) :
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Notice of Registration




Blue Ridge Landfill
2200 F.M. 521, Fresno (Fort Bend County), TX 77545
Municipal Solid Waste Permit No. 1505A
MSW Complaint Investigation
Conducted on August 7, 2018

List of Attachments

Attachment 1: July 10, 2018 Request to Repair Erosion and July 11, 2018 TCEQ Approval Letter
Attachment 2: Meteorological Information, Map of Odor Survey locations and Odor Logs
Attachment 3: July and August 2018 Cover Logs

Attachment 4: Erosion Repair Letters Received on July 23, 30 and August 9, 2018
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., Chairman

Toby Baker, Commissioner

Jon Niermann, Commissioner

Stephanie Bergeron Perdue, Interim Executive Divecior

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution
July 11, 2018

Mr. Burgess Stengl
Environmental Manager
Blue Ridge Landfill TX, LP
P.O. Box 879

Fresno, Texas 77545

Re: Request for Additional Time to Repair Erosion at:
Blue Ridge Landfill, 2200 FM 521 Road, Fresno (Fort Bend County), Texas 77545
TCEQ MSW Permit No.: 1505A

Dear Mr. Stengl:

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region Office has received your
letter, dated July 10, 2018, requesting additional time to repair erosion caused by rain from July 3 - 9,
2018 at the Blue Ridge Landfill. During that period, approximately 4.8 inches of rain fell. The areas in
the requests are identified as located as follows:

1. Phase 3: North slope between grid markers I-XX and 48-56;
2. Phase 3: South slope between grid markers I-TT and 35-42;
3. Phase 3: West slope between grid markers I-L and 41-50; and
4. Phase 2: West slope between grid markers O-V and 16-24.

In accordance with Title 30 Texas Administrative Code § 330.165(g), erosion of cover must be repaired
within five days of detection unless the commission’s regional office approves otherwise, based on the
extent of the damage requiring more time to repair or the repairs are delayed because of weather
conditions. The TCEQ Houston Region Office’s evaluation indicates the information presented is
sufficient to allow additional time for repair. Please submit to this office each week the status of your
progress in implementing the corrective action and within 30 days of repair the required
documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure protection
of the Slale's environmenl. If you or members of your slafl have any queslions regarding this maller,
please feel free to contact me in the Houston Region Office at (713) 767-3G15.

Sincerely,
7;%’

Jason T. Ybarra
Manager, Waste Section
Houston Region Office

JTY/AL]/Tsv
Enclosures: Request for Additional Time to Repair Erosion letter, dated July 10, 2018, and Site Plan
cc: Mr. Matt Montagna, Blue Ridge Landfill TX, LP, P.O. Box 879, Fresno, Texas 77545

Mr. Chance Goodin, Manager, TCEQ MSW Permits, MC-124
TCEQ Region 12 ¢ 5425 Polk St., Ste. H « Houston, Texas 77023-1452 ¢ 713-767-3500 » Fax 713-767-3520

Austin Headquarters: 512-239-1000 » tceq.texas.gov ¢ How is our customer service? tceg.texas.gov/customersurvey

printed an recycled paper
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July 10, 2018

Mr. Jason Ybarra, Waste Section Manager

Region 12, Waste Section

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
5425 Polk Ave., Ste. H

Houston, TX 77023

Re:  Request for Additional Time to Repair Erosion
Blue Ridge Landfill TX, LP
2200 FM 521
Fresno, TX 77545
MSW Permit No: 1505A

Dear Mr. Ybarra,

In accordance with Section 4.18 of the approved Site Operating Plan (SOP), Blue
Ridge Landfill is requesting additional time to repair erosion caused by rain from July
3 to July 9, 2018. During that period of time, approximately 4.8 inches of rain fell at
the Blue Ridge Landfill. The SOP requires erosion to be repaired within five days of
detection; however, the repairs cannot be made within this timeframe due to the wet
soil on the slopes. The area in this request is on Phase 3: the north slope between grid
markers I-XX and 48-56 the south slope between grid markers I-TT and 35-42; west
slope between grid markers I-L and 41-50. Also, Phase 2: west slope between grid
markers 16-24 and O-V. Safety and environmental compliance are at the forefront of
the Blue Ridge Landfill; therefore, the repairs will be made as soon as possible.
Attached is the site grid map.

If you have any questions regarding this request, please feel free to contact me at 713-
676-7669.

Sincerely,

fuy-

Burgess Stengl
Environmental Manager

Attachment

Cc:  Mark Meadows, Blue Ridge Landfill

i S i s s e e ST .
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Air Quality Maps

Data Reports

AutoGC

Water Data

Site Info

Queslions or Comments >>

Manvel Croix Park C84 Data by Site by Date (all
parameters)

Use this form to retrieve hourly data collected at Manvel Croix Park C84. Although this is the most current data, it is
not considered official until it has been certified by the technical staff. This information is updated hourly.

This web page provides the most current hourly averaged data available. Our convention for time-tagging data is the

beginning of each hour. For example, values shown for the noon hour are based on measurements taken from noon to
1:00 p.m. The noon average will not be calculated until after 1:00 p.m. The noon average will then be available on our
external server from 1:15 p.m. to 1:30 p.m. This results in an apparent one-hour time lag in the data. We also present
our data in Local Standard Time for each measuring site. For most of Texas this is Central Standard Time, During
Daylight Savings, this introduces another apparent one-hour time lag in the data.

Use the controls below to select a different date or time format. Click on the Generate Report button once you have
made your selections.

Click on the Plot Data button once the tabular report has been generated to open a separate window containing data

plots.

Find Site:
CAMS 84
Month:

August v

7 v

2018 v

Manvel Croix Park C84

¥ Green underline for validated data

Day: Year: Time Format:
12 Hour (AM/PM) v

Generate Report

Plot Data

v Select a different site

The table below contains hourly averages for all the pollutants and meteorological conditions measured at Manvel Croix
Park C84 for Tuesday, August 7, 2018. All times shown are in CST.

Parameter | - - - Morning - | __Afternoo!
_Measured Mid |1:00(2:00| 3:00/4:00 5:00/6:00|7:00 8:00(9:00(10:0011:00| Noon||1:00|2:00 3:00/4:00/5:00 6:00
Nitric Oxide|-0.0 0.0 [ 0.2 0.2 [ 1.3] 6.1 |10.9]3.3 [0.8 [0.1] 0.1 | 0.0 | 0.0 |o8]0.7] 05| 05]0.6]0.5

Nitrogen| . | :
Dioxide! 2.9/3.7|3.6|28|64(80|6.7)50|26(1.6| 1.4 14 || 1.0 |51 (3.0 2.7 29| 34|54
Oxides of| _ | ; | I T
_—__Nitrogg_rl 2.8. 3.7| 38|29 |76 E.O 17.4| 8.2 | 3.3 _1.? | 1.4 1.4 | 1.0 | 59 3.7| 3.2 | 3.4”3.9 5.9
— . ] : :
Ozone| 8 7 4 1 (] 0 0 10 | 16 | 22 25 28 27 22 || 22 | 19 | 16 || 15 || 12
| . | A _ | S | |
Wind Speed|[2.3 2.1 (0.9 0.9 |1.5[1.3]0.9 (2.7 43|49 | 8.6 || 84 |53 76|77 |47|50]57]61
Resultant | ' | ' |
__Wind s i 2_.3—_2.0 . 0.3 |05 (1513|0521 3.8. 4.4. _8_1__ 7.7 i7 | 7117544 _4._7."_5.5. 6.0
Resultant
Wind| 130 125|118 || 60 || 106|102 | 35 (170 |179| 185 | 169 166 21 || 135|167 || 133|116 134 || 148
___ Direction - | l
Maximum| ' ' ' ;
_Wind Gust 4.5 3__8 . 1.9|1.7| 322425 : 7.1 8.9 |.?.i | 15.2 . 15.0 22.6. 22.3|23.7| 9.4 | 9.4 |10.3(10.8
Std. Dev. | |
Wind| 11 || 16 | 69 | 54 | 12 || 11 || 55 | 37 | 28 | 28 19 22 45 | 19| 14 | 19 | 18 || 16 | 11
____Direction| | ] |
1 I 1 1 | |
Outdoori., | 76.8(76.5|76.6|77.0|77.0|77.8 [82.2 [84.6 |86.6|| 87.7 | 90.0 88.7'78.6 79.0|/84.9/(84.9(84.9|[83.9
Temperature | | | | | | | | |
Parameter |Mid|[1:00/2:00(3:00(4:00|5:00[6:00/7:00/8:00(9:00(10:00{11:00 |Noon (1:00(2:00|3:00(4:00|5:00 (6:00
Measured | Morning N Afternooi
Maximum values for each parameter are bold within the table. Minimum values are bold italic.
R _ Data from this instrument meets EPA quality assurance criteria for regulatory purposes.




PLEASE NOTE: This data has not been verified by the TCEQ and may change. This is the most current data, but it is
not official until it has been certified by our technical staff. Data is collected from TCEQ ambient monitoring sites and
may include data collected by other outside agencies. This data is updated hourly. All times shown are in local standard
time unless otherwise indicated.

Following EPA reporting guidelines, negative values may be displayed in our hourly criteria air quality data, down to the
negative of the EPA listed Method Detection Limit (MDL) for the particular instrument that made the measurements.
The reported concentrations can be negative due to zero drift in the electronic instrument output, data logger channel,
or calibration adjustments to the data. Prior to 1/1/2013, slightly negative values were automatically set to zero.

Site Help | Disclaimer | Site Palicies | Accessibility | Our Conipact with Texuns | TCEQ Homelund Security
Statewide Links: Texas gov | Texas Homeland Security, | TRAIL Statewide Archive | Texas Veterans Portg

© 2002-2017 Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Last Modified Tuesday, 30 Jan 2018
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Supplemental Investigator’s Odor Intensity Time Log
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Supplemental Investigator’s Odor Intensity Time Log
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%ﬁ pplemental Investigator’s Odor Intensity Time Log
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Page 1 of 2

HMmWa-&nWm_m-O COVER APPLICATION LOG msw
Blue Ridge Landfill, MSW-1505A Monlh / Year: _Joby 29/ Y
Daity Cover Approved Ahemate Daily Cover Elevation Inspection |Erosionor]  Dale Correctve Soil Rain Rain Intermediale Cover Final Caver inspection | Erosien Date Erosion Corrective !:m_.coﬁ_‘ Supervisor Signaturm®
_ Date of _unmm_< Leachate | Erosion or | Action® w_n_n_mi_mN (inches} | (inches) Date e.* z4" Conected® Action® Omamwwoﬁzzwwuon
67 Soil Spray-On or Terps MSL Cover _ummmmu.mn _.mmeMwﬁ xm“.“_u,wn z05% 12" Soil Per Final Closure Plan _awamﬂu_mﬁ [petecled
Comected® Cover'

AMT' | Grid Area T’ |Method'| AMT' | Grid Area T |Memod] : V=Yes V=Yes | AMT' | GridArea ¢ |Metnod’] AMT' | Grig Area T |Method| v=imigacted | veYes
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122 z .m: Bl—=] ~ —~ | — |50-8Y
12| 250 «.ﬂmhm‘ IR | —| — |—| —~lg-g9| « !
w2 Ve [ IR | — [ | _o-te] 7
ulsop | 26" [8 | — | — | —| = lepe 2] \§
15 ,
B xR Al Y ~ =1 = |dewy] T [ A E 2
|G leld | —1— | -1— lyeug| v W
neas0| 5 | 6" —|— [~ ~lg-s2] ¢ 2y .
920 %A | & 2 = = =~ lsasbl ¥ 2-14-18| Rg W
20] 25 ﬂ\w 6" & = = —| —|So-40 L i
21809 EC 67 [0 [ — | — — | — l¢o-62{ ~ \ﬁx
ﬂ —
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25750 p | -y S [ IS K 2t vl 2-25-1¥ A /i
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0290 Hle" 2 - T - [ —lyonl v 0.8 13-zl G P

AMT = Amount of cover (soil) in E.E alternate daily cove- in bags or tarp area
T = Thickness in inches
Methods: A = Tarp Machine, B = Soil by Heavy Equipmenl, S = Sgray-On

Inspect areas with daily cover or alternale daily cover eacl day lhe site is in operation and areas with intermediate and final cover weekly or wilhin 72 hours of a rainfall event of 0.5" or more. Inspect all areas in accordance with Sile Operating Plan Section 4.18. Additional documentation area on back of form.

Erosion of daily cover musl be corrected within 24 hours aer the area is

Erosion of ir

Corrective Aclion: R = Restoring cover material; G = Grad ng. M = Compacling;

w- 3OP Section 7.74 requires a soil stackpile to be mainlalned within 1,000 t of the working face. The mount of soit required is

" Signalure certifies work accomplished as staled in Lhe Cover Application Lag.

S = Seeding

1t upon the

or final cover must be corrected within S days of deleclion unless approved by TCEQ Regional Office. If not correcled within 5 days, attach documentation starting reasons for delay.

size of the working face. A 50 yd° soil stockpile is required within 100it of the Regulaled Asbesto-Contairing Material (RACM) disposal area
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<ol COVER APPLICATION LOG Page 10f2

SERVICES
Blue Ridge Landfill, MSW-1505A M5y Month / Year: @57 RN P
Daily Cover Approved Atemate Daily Cover Elevatian inspecton |Ersanor]  Date Corrective il Rain Rain Tnlermediate Cover Final Cover Inspecton | Emgion Date Erosion Cormeclive Fanal Cover Suparvidor Signature®
ily | Leachale | Erosion or [ Action® {inches) | (inches) Date of z4" Comected® Action® Certification Report
Cover® Seep | Leachate Required” 205 Intermediale | Detected Reference
6" Soil Spray-On or Terps MSL Detecled Seep ciJ 12" Soil Per Final Closure Plan & Final
Conmected” Cover"
2.\.1_ GrigArea | T°|Method'| AMT | GrdAma | T°_|Method Yelnspected | V=Yes v=Yes | AMT' | GridAma | T2 |Method®] AMT' | GridArea | T° [Method"| vsinspected | J=Yes
750|582 1B | — | — | [ [y155| o
A WoPnse 6B | —|— |- = [s5ea| — 247 & _
g | |6 g [~ — | - —|wyp| o {2V
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| S
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31

AMT = Amount of cover (soil) in yd* or alternate daily cove- in bags or tarp area

T = Thickness in inches

Methods: A = Tarp Machine, B = Soil by Heavy Equipment, S = Sgray-On

Inspect areas wilh daily cover or allemate daily cover eact day lhe site is in operation and areas wilh intermediate and final cover weekly or within 72 hours of a rainfall event of 0.5" or mare. Inspect all areas in accordance with Site Operating Plan Section 4,18. Additional documeniation area on back of form.
Erosion of daily cover must be corrected within 24 hours a‘ter lhe area is ible. Erasion of ir iate or final cover must be corrected wilhin 5 days of detection unless appraved by TCEQ Regional Office. If not corrected within 5 days, attach documentation slarting reasons for delay.

Correclive Action: R = Restoring cover malerial; G = Grad ng. M = Compacling; m; = Seeding

VMo_u mmnaazu.q»an:_ammm._msan_mGamamm:_m_:&E_Eﬂ:,_.coc:oqsmso%_._mqmnmj_m_._._ocaoqma__ ﬂmn:m_.mnaa _.:uu::._m . .. m_Nmo;,miEE:uEnm.>mo<%mo=man_ﬁ:mmmﬂmn:_qmni_:mzaoozo*Em mmm:_m_mn_>mcmm~o.o°3m§:mz_m_mzAgozv&muomm_mam.
ignature certifies work accomplished as stated in the Cover Application Lag.
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REPUBLIC
SERVICES
Blue Ridge Landfill, MSW-1505A

COVER APPLICATION LOG CLASS | NON HAZARDOUS

Qlass 1

Page 1 of 2

Month / Year: Suiy J0tF

Daily Cover Approved Ahemate Daily Cover | Elevation inspection [Ercsionof]  Date Cormeclive Sall Raln Raln Interrmediate Cover Finat Cover Inspecton | Erosion Date Eroslon Comective Final Cover Supervisor Signatae®
Date of Dally | Leachate | Eroslon of | Action® | Stockplle | (inches) | (Inches) Date of 24" Comected® Action® Certification Repor
Cover* Seep | Leachate Required” > 0.5 Intermedfate | Datected Reference
6" Sail Spray-On or Tarps MSL Delected Seep (vd) 12" Sall Per Final Closure Plan & Final
Comected® Caver
AMT' | GridAma T2 |Memcd’| AMT' | GridArea | T°  |Method V=nspected | v=Yes V=vas | AMT' | Grid Area 12 AMT' | Gridame | T2 |Method’| velnspecied | =Yes
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AMT = Amount of cover (soil} in yd” or alternate daily cove- in bags or tarp area
T =Thickness in inches
Methods: A = Tarp Machine, B = Soil by Heavy Equipment. S = Spray-On
Inspect areas with daily cover or altemate daily cover eact: day the site is In operation and areas with intermediale and final cover weekly or within 72 hours of a rainfall event of 0.5" or more, Inspect all areas in accordance with Site Operaling Plan Section 4.18. Additlonal documentation area on back of form.
Erosion of i

Erosion of daily cover must be corrected within 24 hours ater the area is
Corrective Action: R = Resloring cover material; G = Grading. M = Compacting; S = Seeding

or final cover must be comrected within 5 days of detection unless approved by TCEQ Regional Office. If not cormected wilhin 5 days, attach documentation starting reasons for delay.

\vwov Section 7.74 requires a soll slockpite lo be maintained within 1,000 ft of the working face. The mount of soil required is dependent upon the maximum aticipated size of the working face. A 50 yd” sail slockpile is required within 100ft of the Regulated Asbeslo-Containing Materlal (RACM) disposal area.
Signature cerifles work accomplished as stated in the Cover Applization Log.






LprepusLic COVER APPLICATION LOG CLASS | NON HAZARDOUS Rageiliof2

Blue Ridge Landfill, MSW-1505A § \ Month / Year: @Mw\ I|N§.|.Q

Dafy Cover Approved Aftenate Daily Cover Elevason Inspection |Emsincor]  Dae Carrectve Solt Raln Rain Intermedrate Cover Final Cover Inspection | Ermsion Dare Erosion Comective Final Cover m:vm:.to..mﬂ:-i_c-
|4| Date of Dally | Leachate | Eroslon or | Action? Stockplte | (inches) {inches) Date of =4 Comected® Action® Certification Reporl
6" Soll Spray-On or Tamps MSL Cover® mehm_umn rmmmMMw.m xmﬁﬁ_ﬂ% 2057} 12" Soll Per Final Ciosure Plan _EM:M”MWB R —
Comected® Cover*
At | Gogarea | 7' JMemosd] AMT' [ Graama | T [Metnoo ¥einapocted | eves | veves | avr | eagana | 7 lmeor] amr' | Grdara | T [uetod] veinspected | veves =
| 1| go0| #-32| L4E& |~ | — - = | s¢! v e
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AMT = Amount of caver (soil) In yd” or alternats daily cover in bags or tarp area
T = Thickness In inches

Methads: A = Tamp Machine, B = Soil by Heavy Equipmenl, § = Spray-On
Inspect areas with daily cover ar allernate daily cover each day the site is In speration and areas with Intermadiate and final cover waekly ar within 72 hours of a rainfall event of 0.5 or more. Inspect all areas in accordance with Site Operating Plan Section 4.18. Additional decumnentation area on back of form.

Erosion of daily cover must be corrected within 24 hours after the area Is le. Eroslon of i or final cover must be corrected within 5 days of delection unless approved by TCEQ Ragional Office. If not comected within 5 days, attach documentation starting reasons for delay,

Corrective Action: R = Restoring cover material; G = Grad ng. M =Compacting; S = Seeding
SOP Sectign 7.74 requires a sail stockpile to be maintained within 1,000 ft of theworking face, The mount of soil required is upon the ici] size of the warking face. A 50 yd” soil stockpile is required within 100ft of the Regulated Asbesto-Containing Material (RACM) disposal area.
.vw_m:uz_.o certifies work accomplished as stated in the Cover Application Log.
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P.O. Box 879 Fresno, TX, 77545
REPUBLIC 0281 835 6142 [281-835-6146 republicservices.com

R.
o9
%ﬁ SERVICES

July 19, 2018

Mr. Jason Ybarra, Waste Section Manager
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Houston Region Office

5425 Polk St., Ste. H

Houston, TX 77023-1452

Re:  Request for Additional Time to Repair Erosion - Weekly Progress Report
Blue Ridge Landfill, 2200 FM 521 Road, Fresno, (Fort Bend County), Texas;
TCEQ MSW Permit 1505A

Dear Mr. Ybarra:

Per your letter dated July 11, 2018 approving additional time to repair erosion,
Blue Ridge Landfill, TX, LP (“Blue Ridge”) is providing the TCEQ Region 12 office
with the first weekly progress in implementing the erosion corrective action.
During week 1 (7/11/2018 - 7/18/2018), Blue Ridge was not able to complete
repairs on the referenced slopes.

Please contact me at 713-676-7669 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

e

Burgess Stengl
Environmental Manager

Cc:  Mark Meadows, Blue Ridge Landfill

RECEIVED
JUL 23 2018
REGION 12
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P.0O.Box 879 Fresno, TX, 77545
REPUBLIC 0281 835-6142 [281 835 6146 republicservices.com

R
oo
Q;*ﬁ SERVICES

July 27, 2018

Mr. Jason Ybarra, Waste Section Manager
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Houston Region Office

5425 Polk St., Ste. H

Houston, TX 77023-1452

Re:  Request for Additional Time to Repair Erosion - Weekly Progress Report
Blue Ridge Landfill, 2200 FM 521 Road, Fresno, (Fort Bend County), Texas;
TCEQ MSW Permit 1505A

Dear Mr. Ybarra:

Per your letter dated July 11, 2018 approving additional time to repair erosion,
Blue Ridge Landfill, TX, LP (“Blue Ridge”) is providing the TCEQ Region 12 office
with the second weekly progress in implementing the erosion corrective action.
During week 2 (7/19/2018 - 7/25/2018), Blue Ridge completed repairs on the
north slope of Phase 3 between grid markers LL-QQ and 51-55, and between
WW-ZZ and 51-55.

Please contact me at 713-676-7669 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

By Jif

Burgess Stengl
Environmental Manager

Cc: Mark Meadows, Blue Ridge Landfill
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P.O. Box 879 Tresno, 1X, /7545

ka REPUBLIC 0281 8356142 1281 835 6146 republicservices.com

wﬁ SERVICES

August 3, 2018

Mr. Jason Ybarra, Waste Section Manager
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Houston Region Office

5425 Polk St., Ste. H

Houston, TX 77023-1452

Re:  Request for Additional Time to Repair Erosion - Weekly Progress Report
Blue Ridge Landfill, 2200 FM 521 Road, Fresno, (Fort Bend County), Texas;
TCEQ MSW Permit 1505A

Dear Mr. Ybarra:

Per your letter dated July 11, 2018 approving additional time to repair erosion,
Blue Ridge Landfill, TX, LP (“Blue Ridge”) is providing the TCEQ Region 12 office
with the third weekly progress in implementing the erosion corrective action.
During week 3 (7/26/2018 - 8/2/2018), Blue Ridge completed repairs on the
south slope of Phase 3 between grid markers Y-DD and 37-41, and between T-Y
and 37-41.

Please contact me at 713-676-7669 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Bu rge;s Sténgl

Environmental Manager
Attachment

Cc:  Mark Meadows, Blue Ridge Landfill

RECEIVED
AUG 09 2018
REGION 12
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